BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
August 6, 2019
AGENDA
The Isle of Palms Board of Zoning Appeals will hold its regularly scheduled
meeting on August 6, 2019 in the City Hall conference room, 2nd floor, 1207 Palm
Boulevard, at 5:30pm.
A.

Call to order

B.

Acknowledgement that the meeting has been advertised in compliance
with State law

C.

Approval of minutes of previous meeting: June 4, 2019

D.

Swearing of any person giving testimony

E.

Home Occupations:

3208 Harnett Boulevard
1 Cross Lane

F.

Variance:

1300 Palm Boulevard- setback

G.

Miscellaneous business:

Recommend selection criteria for future Board
of Zoning Appeals members

H.

Adjournment

Board of Zoning Appeals
Minutes
June 4, 2019
I.

Call to order

The regular meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals was called to order on June 4, 2019 at
5:30 p.m. in the City Hall Conference Room, 1207 Palm Boulevard. Members present were
Elizabeth Campsen, Carolyn Holscher, Arnold Karig and Glenn Thornburg; also, secretary
Douglas Kerr were present. Pete Doherty was absent.
Mr. Kerr acknowledged that the meeting had been advertised in compliance with State law and
the properties had been posted.
II.

Approval of minutes

The next item on the agenda was the review of the minutes of the May 7, 2019 meeting. Ms.
Holscher stated that the minutes indicated that she was present, and she was not. Mr. Karig
pointed out that the word “made” was missing the “e” in the approval of minutes section.
Ms. Holscher made a motion to approve the minutes as revised and Mr. Karig seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

III.

Special Exception- 3208 Hartnett Boulevard

Mr. Thornburg explained that the Board acted as a quasi-judicial body and all comments made
were treated in the same manner as court testimony; therefore, any person who would like to
speak to the Board should be sworn in. He then swore in all members of the audience that
would be speaking.
The applicant for 3208 Hartnett Boulevard was absent and the Board agreed to grant a
continuance until the next meeting.
IV.

Variance- 626 Palm Boulevard

Mr. Thornburg explained that the next item on the agenda was to hear a variance request for
626 Palm Boulevard. Mr. Kerr read Sections 5-4-2(17), 5-4-33(6)(a), 5-4-12(h), and 5-4-5(b) of
the City Code and explained that the subject property is a triangular lot in the SR2 zoning
district located at the intersection of Palm Boulevard, a fork of Palm Boulevard and 7th Avenue.
He stated that the SR2 zoning district has a 25-foot front setback requirement and corner lots
are required to meet the front yard setback requirement on all street sides, which in this case is
all three sides of the property.
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He explained that the applicant is requesting three setback variances to allow the construction
of a new home. The request is to allow the house to project five feet into the 25-foot front yard
setbacks on all three front sides to allow the house to be 20 feet from each property line.
He stated that the applicant claims that the property is exceptional because of its unique
triangular shape and that because of this condition, the property suffers from an unnecessary
hardship because the buildable area of the property is reduced, and the shape presents design
challenges that could ultimately result in a home that does not match the character and
aesthetics of other homes in the district.
Mr. Thornburg asked the applicant if he wanted to address the Board. Mr. Gray Taylor
explained that he was representing Sea Island Builders in this case and that he believed that
this was one of the most unique properties on the island. He stated that he understood the
ordinance, but that technically it is impossible for every side to be a “front.” He explained that
the buildable area of this lot was reduced to only 12 percent of the lot, once the 25-foot
setback is applied to all sides.
Mr. Taylor went through the four criteria the Board must consider when granting a variance.
He stated that for criterion one, clearly the lot is exceptional as it is triangular with fronts on all
sides. He stated that he believed criterion two was met because there are no other lots
similarly situated. He stated that he believed that the third criterion was met because, while
the property can be developed without a variance, the fact that the buildable area is reduced to
only 12 percent of the lot unreasonably restricts the utilization of the lot. He stated that he
believed that the fourth criterion was met because, if the variance is not granted, the house
that will be built will have to be triangular in shape, tall, skinny and out of character with the
houses around it.
Ms. Holscher asked if the applicant if the buyers were not aware of the code requirements
before they purchased the property. Mr. Taylor answered that his clients have not purchased
the property yet.
Ms. Holscher asked if the property was going to be developed as a speculative home. Mr.
Taylor answered that his clients would build the house pursuant to a contract with an owner.
Mr. Thornburg asked if anyone was present to make comments.
Joyce Tyler, 700 Carolina Boulevard, explained that as she understood the plans, the applicant
could build a 3,521 square foot house without the variances and she did not see a need to give
exceptions to allow the house to be any larger. She explained that the larger the house is, the
more people that will be in the house, which is not what the neighborhood needs.
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Steve Souther, 622 Palm Boulevard, stated that he is probably the closest neighbor to this lot
and he explained that the triangular shape of the house that can fit on the property would not
be out of character with the area and it would fit nicely along with the Patel’s house that was
just built behind this lot. He explained that the Patel’s made a similar request on a similarly
shaped lot and they were denied a variance by the Board and he could not see how the Board
could deny the Patel’s request and approve this request. He explained that the neighborhood
already struggles with a lack of greenspace and an abundance of traffic and a house with a
larger footprint than what is allowed will not help the situation. He stated that he was opposed
to the Board granting the variance.
Mr. Hamlin O’Kelly, an attorney representing the applicant, explained that issues such as
traffic, parking and open space are not at hand in this request and the discussion should be
held to the setback request.
Mr. Jennings Wise, 620 Palm Boulevard, explained that everyone in the neighborhood was
contacted by the applicant regarding this case, except him. He explained that his property is
the most impacted by the request and the applicant failed to contact him. He explained that he
believed it would be unfair for the Board to approve this request after recently denying the
Patel’s request, which was almost identical.
Ms. Gloria Friedgen, 518 Palm Boulevard, explained she would be concerned about the
precedent that the Board would be setting by granting this variance. She explained that the
next lot may not be identical to this one, but it would be held up before the Board as a case
they approved, and the expectation would be that the Board would grant those future requests
as well.
Mr. Fowler, Sea Island Builders, explained that he knew there were concerns and he tried to
get out into the neighborhood to hear those concerns. He explained that he did not want to
show up at Mr. Wise’s house unexpectedly, so he did not knock on the door. He stated that he
met with Mrs. Patel and that the proposed configuration preserves more of their view and
would benefit them. He stated that he believed that the more traditional design that would be
built, if the variances were granted, would be the best fit for the neighborhood. He explained
that the lot is residentially zoned, and something will be built, but he wanted it to be in better
keeping with the neighborhood.
With no more comments, Mr. Thornburg asked for a motion. Mr. Karig made a motion to deny
the request based on the fact that the request does not meet Section 5-4-(b)(3) of the City’s
Code because a house of reasonable size and shape can be developed without the issuance
the of variances. Ms. Campsen seconded the motion and explained that in the submittal the
applicant has shown a house that can be built without the variances that is only 24 square feet
smaller than what is being requested. The vote was unanimous in favor of denying the
request.
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V.

Miscellaneous Business

Mr. Kerr explained that the Personnel Committee of Council has requested that each City
Board and Commission provide feedback to provide future guidance on choosing members for
the particular board. He stated that issues that have been requested are guidance on term
limits, board make up and qualities of an ideal board member. He stated that he would include
this on the next month’s agenda for discussion.
IV.

Adjournment

With no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:05 PM.

Appeal Number:

19-06

Applicant:

Josh Pollak dba Pollak Construction

Address:

3208 Hartnett Boulevard

Request:
The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow the establishment of a
construction business in his home. He has indicated that the home will be used
for office work only, that there will be no business-related traffic coming to the
residence and that there will be no employees working in the residence other
than family members that live in the home. The business is classified in Table
B1 as 7389- office work for business services not elsewhere classified.

Appeal Number:

19-08

Applicant:

Legare Leland

Address:

1 Cross Lane

Request:
The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow the establishment of a
fishing charter business. There will be office work only occurring at the home
with no exterior evidence of a business, no business-related traffic coming to the
residence, no work done outside of the home, and that there will be no
employees working in the residence. The business is classified in Table B1 as
7336- commercial art and graphics.

Appeal Number:

19-07

Applicant:

Faulk & Foster Real Estate on behalf of Verizon Wireless

Address:

1300 Palm Boulevard

Pertinent Zoning Sections:
Section 5-4-14. Accessory uses (B) Except for parking, permitted accessory
uses or buildings shall not be located in the front yard or the side yard, and such
uses or buildings shall not be located within six feet (6') of any side lot line or rear
lot line; provided, however, that accessory buildings on comer lots may be
located in the side yard in compliance with Section 5-4-12(i). Accessory buildings
which are not separated from the principal building by at least three feet (3') must
meet the minimum yard requirements of the zoning district in which the property
is located. A single one- or two-car garage may be located in the front yard or
side yard if the minimum yard requirements are met.
Section 5-4-5 (b) Variances. Pursuant to S.C. Code 1976, § 6-29-800, upon
written application filed with the Zoning Administrator, the Board may authorize in
specific cases a variance from the terms of the ordinances contained in this
chapter when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship. Filing fees set by resolution of City Council from time to
time must be paid by the applicant at the time of filing of an application for a
variance. Such application shall contain information addressing each of the
statutory requirements for variances stated in S.C. Code 1976, § 6-29-800, as
amended, all of which must be met. A variance may be granted in an individual
case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the
following findings:
(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property;
(2) Such conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

(3) Because with these conditions, the application of the ordinance or
resolution of the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;
(4) The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to
an adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the district
will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.
The Board may not grant a variance which has the effect of allowing the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to physically
extend a nonconforming use, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown
on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably
if a variance were granted shall not be considered as a ground for a variance. A
claim of unnecessary hardship cannot be based on conditions created by the
applicant. A claim of unnecessary hardship cannot be based on financial
hardship of the applicant.
In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the
location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use
as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in
the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.
Request:
The applicant is requesting a five-foot variance from the six-foot setback
requirement for accessory structures to allow the construction of a new cellular
equipment stand one foot from the property line.
The applicant claims that the property is exceptional because there are already
cabinets located in the setback and the remaining space has underground
utilities that cannot be moved to accommodate compliance with the six-foot
setback requirement.
The applicant has stated that an unnecessary hardship will result, if the
standards of the ordinance are met, because Verizon will not be able to install
equipment on the existing water tank and they will need to install a new cellular
tower, which may also require a variance.
The applicant claims that the authorization of the variance will not be of
substantial detriment to the adjacent property or the public good because the
location of the equipment will match the setback of the existing equipment that
has previously been installed.

